5 stock exchange days before the end of the collection window during which the respective redemptive rights have been granted (“base
price”). Dividends may be issued for the new shares issued on the basis of the redemptive rights for the entire financial year in which the
exploitation of the redemptive right takes effect.

From 12th October 1999 to 30th November 2001, BMC AG was listed on the Frankfurt stock exchange in the regular market in the new
market segment. Since 3rd December 2001, pricing has been carried out on the regular market (ISIN DE0005250401).

(23) Reserves

Reference is made to the statement of changes in equity capital for the composition of the reserves.

Capital reserves
In accordance with § 150 AktG, EUR 1,569.0k were used from the capital reserve to balance the annual deficit for 2005. In this respect,
EUR 497.3k were used from the capital reserves bound by § 150 AktG and EUR 1,071.7 were used from the free capital reserves.

Surplus reserves
The reserves (23.5) include adjustments from the transfer from accounting in accordance with commercial law accounting principles
(HGB) to IFRS.

HGB

1.1.2004 Adaption
IFRS

1.1.2004

EUR‘000 EUR‘000 EUR‘000

ASSETS

Other intangible assets 5.7 0.0 5.7

Other tangible assets  46.1 0.0 46.1

Other financial assets (23.1) 129.5 -104.5 25.0

Fixed assets 181.3 -104.5 76.8

Deferred claims for tax on profits (23.2) 0.0 0.5 0.5

Long term debts 0.0 0.5 0.5

Long term assets 181.3 -104.0 77.3

Inventories 0.0 0.0 0.0

Accounts receivable from trading 262.5 0.0 262.5

Other receivables and assets (23.3) 17,145.2 -38.0 17,107.2

Effective claims for tax on profits 172.7 0.0 172.7

Short term debts 17,580.4 -38.0 17,542.4

Financial resources (23.4) 21,318.6 57.8 21,376.4

Short term assets 38,899.0 19.8 38,918.8

39,080.3 -84.2 38,996.1

LIABILITIES

Capital subscribed  4,132.0 0.0 4,132.0

Reserves (23.5) 22,438.6 21.5 22,460.1

Net loss (23.6) 0.0 -8.4 -8.4

Equity capital
(Share of BMC AG shareholders in equity capital)  26,570.6 13.1 26,583.7

Reserves for pensions and similar obligations (23.7) 138.6 -103.2 35.4

Deferred reserves for tax on profits (23.8) 0.0 8.9 8.9

Long term reserves 138.6 -94.3 44.3

Effective reserves for tax on profits 79.3 0.0 79.3

Other reserves for tax on profits (23.9) 747.2 -3.0 744.2

Short term reserves for tax on profits 826.5 -3.0 823.5

Financial debts 11,252.1 0.0 11,252.1

Trade accounts payable 67.4 0.0 67.4

Other liabilities 225.1 0.0 225.1

Short term liabilities  11,544.6 0.0 11,544.6

Short term reserves and liabilities 12,371.1 -3.0 12,368.1

39,080.3 -84.2 38,996.1

40|41

The adjustment of EUR 104.5k under other financial assets (23.1) applies to the reclassification of reinsurance coverage of the
corresponding pension obligation (23.7).

The deferred claims for tax on profits (23.2) are the result of the adjustment of the pension reserve from HGB to IFRS. The pension
reserve was established for a board member who left on 9th November 2004. It  was paid to the board member when he retired from
the company. The reinsurance was paid to BMC AG in November 2004.

At EUR 58.0k, the adjustment of EUR 38.0k stated in Receivables and other assets (23.3) includes the reclassification of the stock of
financial resources held in a mutual fund (23.4) and the exposure of hidden assets of EUR 20.0k in securities.

The net loss shows the balance of deferred taxes (23.8) as assets (23.2) and liabilities.

In addition to the reclassification from the other financial assets of EUR 104.5k, opposing adjustments of EUR 1.3k were required from
the revaluation of the pension reserve (23.7).

The deferred reserves on the liabilities side for tax on profits (23.8) are the result of the revaluation of the securities  (23.3) and the other
reserves.

In the case of short-term reserves (23.9), a reserve of EUR 3.0k that is not permitted according to IFRS, has been eliminated.

Effects of the transfer from HGB to IFRS in the profit and loss account

HGB
1.1.-31.12.2004

IFRS
1.1.-31.12.2004

Adaption
2004

EUR‘000 EUR‘000 EUR‘000

Sales revenue 488.4 488.4 0.0

Other profits 248.1 248.1 0.0

Material expenditure -350.2 -350.2 0.0

Personnel expenditure -358.9 -357.6 1.3

Planned depreciation -24.8 -24.8 0.0

Other operating expenditure -695.7 -649.3 46.4

Financial performance 539.4 519.5 -19.7

Earnings before taxes on profits -153.7 -125.9 27.8

Taxes on income and on profit 149.7 157.0 7.3

Group surplus (+) / deficit (-) -4.0 31.1 35.1

The personnel expenditure adjustments apply to the revaluation of the pension reserve in accordance with IFRS. The reserve was used up
in 2004. The amount added on 1st January 2004 had an effect on profits.

The other operating expenditure was reduced by the elimination of the costs incurred for the capital increase of EUR 46.4k that was
agreed in November 2004. After accounting for deferred taxes, the balance was offset by the capital reserve.

The adjustments of the financial performance relate to the revaluation of the securities on 1st January 2004. These were all sold in
2004.

The deferred tax on profit of EUR 7.3k is the result of the sale of the aforementioned securities  and the consumption of the pension